RESOLUTION NO. R-3122

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION BY THE VILLAGE FOR ILLINOIS TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM FUNDS FOR PEDESTRAIN IMPROVEMENTS AND BIKE LANES ALONG 183RD STREET

WHEREAS, the Village of Homewood (THE "Village") is applying to the Illinois Department of Transportation for an Illinois Transportation Enhancement Program (ITEP) Grant to perform the necessary steps to construct bike lanes along 183rd Street.

WHEREAS, the Illinois Transportation Enhancement Program (ITEP) Grant will fund 80% of the preliminary engineering, design and construction for the project with 20% to be paid for with local funds.

WHEREAS, it is necessary that an application be made and agreements entered into by the Village with the State of Illinois to secure the Project grant funds for the Phase I preliminary engineering and Phase II construction; and

WHEREAS, without funding from the ITEP, the Village will not be able to successfully implement this bike lane project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Homewood:

SECTION ONE:

The Village of Homewood shall apply for an ITEP grant under the terms and conditions of the Illinois Department of Transportation Policies and Procedures, and the Village shall enter into and agree to the understandings, certifications and assurance contained in said ITEP grant application package and Illinois Department of Transportation Policy Manual.

SECTION TWO:

The Village Manager is authorized to submit an ITEP application on behalf of the Village of Homewood and shall submit all other documents and agreements necessary and appropriate for completing the ITEP Grant Application.

SECTION THREE:

The Village President and Village Clerk are authorized to provide such additional information the Village may have available and as may be required to accomplish obtaining of such grant.

SECTION FO	our:	
This Resolu	tion shall be effect	ive upon its passage as provide by law.
PASSED an	d APPROVED this	s 13th day of September 2022.
		Village President
ATTEST:		
Villa	ge Clerk	-
AYES:	NAYS:	ABSTENTIONS: ABSENCES: